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» Adopted July 2015
« $1.2B

» Major Accomplishments:
* SR 417 / Boggy Creek Interchange

SR 429 / CR 535 Southbound Exit Ramp Improvement

SR 528 Airport Toll Plaza Demolition

SR 528 Right of Way Corridor

Wrong-Way Driving Countermeasures

Wekiva Parkway Sections 1A, 1B, 2B and 2C under
construction
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%% Draft FY 2017-2021 Work Plan

Project Cost Summary ($000’s)| Fiscal Year
Category 2016/17 | 2017/18 | 2018/19 | 2019/20 | 2020/21 | Totals

Existing System Improvements 51,687 | 81,370 | 33,848 | 18,114 | 21,368 | 206,387
System Expansion Projects 222,482 | 99,915 | 12,932 1,156 22 | 336,507
Interchange Projects 77,184 | 153,952 | 128,538 | 88,994 2,690 451,358
Facilities Projects 6,519 1,391 1,136 1,131 965 11,142
Technology Projects 27,304 | 48,032 | 20,542 3,284 1,322 | 100,484
Signing and Pavement Markings 928 3,758 1,498 2,077 776 9,037
Renewal and Replacement Projects| 43,527 | 74,560 | 39,987 | 29,444 | 44,173 | 231,691
Landscape Projects 1,500 1,500 | 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,500
Non-System Projects 0 1,064 0 0 0 1,064

TOTALS 431,131 465,542 239,981 145,700 72,816 1,355,171




-;":-zi! ‘lf‘:!h .:f;
S

& & & Draft Plan Funding Distribution
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Signing and Pavement
Facilities Projects Markings
0.8% 0.7%
System Expansion

Pl’OiF;CtS / Non-System Projects
1.0% : 0.1%

Landscape Projects
0.6%

Technology Projects
7.4%

Wekiva Parkway

23.9%
Existing System

Improvements
15.2%

N
\\ SR 408 / I-4 Interchange
Interchange Projects / A 17.4%
15.9% y N
J \l
/ Renewaland
Replacement
17.1%
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%% Draft Plan Major Projects

» Capacity Improvements ($152.6 M)

* SR 408 from Good Homes to Hiawassee

* SR 408 from SR 417 to Alafaya Trail

* SR 417 from Econ Trail to Seminole County Line
* SR 417 from I-Drive to Landstar Boulevard

* SR 429 from Florida’s Turnpike to West Road
» Operational Improvements ($15.1 M)
SR 417 SB to SR 528 WB Ramp Modification
* CR 535 NB entrance ramp to SR 429 Modification
» Curry Ford SB entrance ramp to SR 417 Modification




%% Draft Plan Major Projects

» Bridge Replacement / Improvements ($25.6 M)
SR 528 / SR 436 Bridge Deck Replacements
* SR 528 Econ River Bridge Replacement

» Wekiva Parkway ($323.5 M)
» US 441 to Kelly Park Complete in Spring 2017
» Kelly Park to SR 46 Complete in January 2018
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& & & Draft Plan Major Projects
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> Interchange Projects (5417.2 M)
SR 408 / SR 417 (Phases | and Il)
SR 528 / Innovation Way
* SR 408 / I-4 Ultimate

> Toll Collection System Upgrade ($57.2 M)
> Milling & Resurfacing (5195.6 M)

» Concept & Feasibility Studies for 2040 Master
Plan Expansion Projects (56.8M)

— CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY ———-
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b3 ) Draft Plan MaJor Projects
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« Capacity Improvement

O Operational Improvement
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%% Draft Plan Resurfaci
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* Resurfacing needs & project limits reevaluated annually
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Tolls

Fees

Transponder Sales

Other Operating

Interest

Miscellaneous
Total Revenues

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY ——-

Projected Revenues

FY 2016 FY 2017 Change %
$345,800,000 $392,100,000 $46, 300,000 13.4%
5,033,000 5,695,900 662,900 13.2%
65,054 488,767 423,713 651.3%
2,139,103 1,408,974 (730,129) -34.1%
1,899,109 2,446,481 547,372 28.8%
950,217 993,086 42,869 4.5%
$355,886,483  $403,133,208 $47,246,725 13.3%
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& Proposed Operations Budget
| Change | %

FY 2017 Budget

FY 2016 Budget
$44,464,857 $53,392,557 $8,927,699 20.1%

Cost Increases:
» Interoperability transaction fee

» Full year of new department (IT Special Projects)
» Market recapture initiatives

» Increase in Pay-by-Plate invoices

(Revenue generated by invoices covers the expenses
in the image review department)

» Facilities maintenance at the plazas (new contract)

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY =———=




!f:.: ’!i: iy,

& Proposed Maintenance Budget
FY 2016 Budget | FY 2017 Budget | Change | %

$16,436,083  $17,131,201 $695,118  4.2%

Cost Increases:

» Florida Highway Patrol services

» Replacement of vehicles
» Additional trooper

» Maintenance Support for Intelligent Transportation
System

» Wrong way driving consultant fee
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4 & Proposed Administration Budget

FY 2016 Budget | FY 2017 Budget

56,641,121 $7,636,620 $995,499  15.0%

Cost Increases:
» Facilities maintenance for headquarters (new contract)

» Additional lawyer and assistant
» Records retention plan

» Full year of previously approved staff reorganization

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY ——=
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A & Agency Structure

Previous

Deputy Executive Director
Deputy Executive Director
e g

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY ——=




%% Agency Structure
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& Major OM&A Capital Items

Major Capital Items and Projects:
»|T General Equipment and Software
»Replacement of three vehicles

»New timesheet software

CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY =——=




" Proposed OM&A Budget -
Goldenrod Extension
Goldenrod Budget
» Total operations and maintenance
expense budget - $415,386
»Toll revenue budget - $1,650,000
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f "% FINANCIAL PLANNING MODEL ASSUMPTIONS

Debt issuance assumptions are:
» 30-year, fixed rate bonds, uninsured

» Interest rates
« Current AAA Municipal Market Data rates,
 credit spread of 90 bps (based on CFX’s current credit ratings)

« additional 50 bps for FY 2017 debt issuance and an additional
25 bps per year thereafter

» Debt Service Ratio target of 1.60x (senior lien debt)
» Fully cash funded debt service reserve funds

— CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY
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& & & Financial Planning Model Results

S

Requires additional debt

» Approximately $627 million
(FY18, FY19, FY24 and FY26)

» Finances approximately 26% of project expenditures
over the 10 year period

Debt coverage ratios meets 1.60 planning target

- CENTRAL FLORIDA EXPRESSWAY AUTHORITY ———




""" PROJECTED SENIOR LIEN COVERAGE RATIO
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Revenues
$403,133

OM&A

Expenses

981,255

Senior Debt Service
Reserve Payments

$166,105

Subordinate Lien
(SIB Loan)

$1,031

Renewal
&Replacement

$10,000

General Reserve
Subordinate

926,645

System Projects
$118,097
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Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Category Summary
Project Cost (thousand $)
Category Fiscal Year
16/17 1718 1819 19720 20721 Total
E U E U U U 9]
Existing System Improvements 7.109 44,578 1] 81,370 33,848 18,114 21,368 206,388
System Expansion Prajects 152,855 69,627 48,413 51,502 12,932 1,156 22 336,507
[nterchange Projects 35,145 42,039 83,453 70,499 128,538 88,994 2,690 451,358
Facilities Projects 1,436 5,083 0 1,391 1,136 1,131 965 11,142
Technology Projects 12,792 14,512 23,706 24,326 20,542 3,284 1,322 100,484
Signing and Pavement Markings 0 928 a 3,758 1,498 2,077 776 9,037
Renewal and Replacement Projects 22,398 21,129 4] 74,560 39,987 29,444 4173 231,691
Landscape Projects a 1,500 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500 7,500
SUB TOTALS 231,735 199,396| 155,572 308,906 239,981 145,700 72,816
TOTALS 431,131 464,478 239,981 145,700 72,816 1,354,107
|§on-System Project (Goldenrod Road) [( 0 0 1,064 o] a 0 1,064
GRAND TOTALS 431,131 465,542 239,981 145,700 72,816 1,355,171
THIRD PARTY CONTRIBUTIONS (] 0 0 [] 0 0
GRAND TOTALS WITH CONTRIBUTIONS 431,131 465,542 239,981 145,700 72,816 1,355,171

* Conslruction costs escalated al 2 5% for FY 2017.2 7% for FY 2018, 2 8% for FY 2019, 2 6% for FY 2020 and 2 5% for FY 2020 In general, all olher cosls cscalated at 2 6% per year.

E = Encumbered cosls [rom projects under contracts from previous fiscal years

U = Unencumbered cosls

Category Sum
3/16/2016

FY 17-21



Cenlra! Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Existing System Improvements Summary

* Consiruclion cosls escalaled al 2 5% for FY 2017, 2.7 for FY 2018, 2 8% for [Y 2019, 26% lor ['Y 2020 and 2 5% for ['Y 2020,

E = Encumberad costs from projects under contracts Fom previous fiscal years

U = Unencumb

Ext Sys Sum
3/16/12016

ored costs

In gencral, all oiher costs escalated al 2 6% per year.

i o fe ] Project Cost ¢thowarel S by Fiscal Year ®
# | Project vumber Preyort Name. a \en? 12418 ; Fund Project Phases Fursled
From To e Work Descrmpiion 18149 19/20 20721 Source
L_ [ 0 W [0 [ u
B ;'_:::"""-‘H“-"‘ 2 | Qo lomes Road | as of lawasses Road Rl L, M1 el Mt o 1) C 4 y | 5P |pudig & Comirucun
2 08028 W8 W Wty s U 057 ae ALy fend MR Alafaya Trail 4 |Add Lanes, Mill and Resurface 2664 Wi o min 20,284 o | W |pows & Comtucton
i 5R 417 Widenurg from Econ 1o County Lue E“""‘;‘ﬂ""“"’ County Line 3% |Add Lanes, Mull and Resurface 21 f o e o W | s |pawn & comtrucnon
- I;T"“""‘-’m el [IS——— 1% JAdd1anes, Mill nd Resurface. ! . d = L * 66¥ o = |omen & Comtruction
| 528330 [5R 526/ SR 436 Brudge Deck Replacemeny indge Dock Replacamem o w ! o o sp [peen & Commucuon
w| s [ s toon Ruver indge ndge Replacemen & Widenng o o am " [ o s |piddus & Comirucuen
W Friemnde Sifét and Dpershonl vor Roadway Propects o a0 oo E 300 00| sp |Peen & Corincten
[F) 5ystemunde Quardrai Upgrade Kluanirail tmprovements | o i 15 s 1| 5P Joesgn & comtnucnon
“ Sysremmde Dranage Improvemems forauage Improvemerts o o s 1 15 19 = |pmen s commmuo
" fystemwnde Raadway Lighting. L ghung Relabitaton W 5o o m 164] 16 i sp [pesn & Comtmucion
v | 59002 [5R 1775R 5% Ramp Improvemens |Ram g rovamene B o 2o ! ( N TT——
™ (R fon Ramp Impravemeres | w o f o sp |bergn & comincuon
¥ R 417/ Curry Ford Roed Southbourd On + fonRamp tmprovemerss o 1o od [ I —
L $99-132 PRackup Data Cerner [Backup Data Center 3 " B W W |pegnBuld
" TOIREFX Masie Plan s Plar sl W P " " o s [Master Pran Sty
. “‘mw“’“:‘ [rom IeMaUemaT DOV 10 | 1o Drwp | Jobm Yourg Parkway | 36 Akl Lam, Vil arad Mo [ " W o 0 1,494 5900 s |peign & Parual Commuction
“ o "‘“l':;'"d‘- e ".“"“ Lol it aid 38 |Add Lanes, Mill and Revurface: ' ¢ ! i L E mosf P |Dengn & Parual Comtruetion
x! Lo e Pam Sret Weat Rowd 27 |add Lanes, Ml and Resurface i o o w3 sp foegn
" Vil et ] 1 R Plam Szl 1% [Add Lanes, Mil nd Resurface ¥ 159 P 2600 2 % [oren & Comtuine
" Mol odabsermocl Opportursly Swudy Multmodalrderman Study l oo 104 104 5P [Multimodaliermodal Suudy
" :b":;vl'“f:"""cw"’”“'“ — Cury Ford Road | ks Lsaduini Mo 15 flandcaprg [ | oW | M 90 [pawn, luabion and Marterance
" S5 108/ SR 117 Iterchrange Larhcaprg, irterchange Landscnpurg ! [ | " 60| 5P |beven nalluon and Maerance
o an;l.:. AL Tl v et : nierchange Landscapirg ! | od u [ 51 L B e e v—
[Re—— Bt i
[(———" ¥ [0 e [0 .16
TOTALS 51,687 81370 33,848 18,114 21,368




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

System Expansion Projects Summary

* Consiruction cosls escalaled at 2.5% for FY 2017. 2.7% for FY 2018. 2.8% for FY 2019, 2.6% (or FY 2020 and 2.5% for FY 2020. In general. all other costs escalaled at 2.6% per year.
E = Encumbered costs from projects under contracts from previous fiscal ycars
U = Unencumbered cosls

Exp Proj Sum
3/16/2016

Ricje Taneyigton Project Cost (thousands $) by Fiscal Year *
FY ) Femd )
& | Prfoct Numbor Proik Nai From To Lot | ok Descipion 16/17 1718 1819 | 1920 | 20021 | swiree Project Phazcs Funded
E ] 3 ] u u ]
48 429-200F SR 429/ SR 414 Inierchange Landscape - - . Landscaping 2 ol 4 o L o L SP Muiniznance
49 429-200G |:“ R A T TR P T ) z . + |Landscaping 0 %41 o 851 21 ) o] 5P |Design. Installation & Mainicnance
50 408254 |SR 08 Easteen Fntcision Challesmgie Markwiey SR 520 73 |New Expressway ] o of 321 o of sp  |Pp&E& 15%Linc & Grade
51 SR 528/ Northeast Disirict Connector Study SR 528 Northeast District 80 |New Exprossway of  niool Il 0 I o of  SP |Concept Development and Feasibility
52 « [2040 Masterplan Expansion Projects . <] 00 [NewExpressway of  uioo] 2274 of 29 o sP |concept Dovelopment und Feasibility
53 - |Wekiva Parkway Section 1A Landscaping US 441 lwterchangs|  North of Ponkan 00 |Landscaping of 4 1,293 2 21 of sP |Design, Instaltution & Mainienance
54 - |Wekiva Parkway Section 1B Landscaping N"""“"‘:‘:‘"k“ R ‘ﬁfﬂ'ey k) 00 |Landscaping ! ol o 58 1,684 2 23] SP |imesipe tnstablulien & Muhteninee
55 429202 |Wekiva Parkway Section 1A US-d41 [nterchanga] NorthofPorkanRoad | 23 [New Expressway 32810 o o df o d of sp/CF |Cimmructin
56 429200 |Wekiva Parkway Scciion 1B N""";:ﬂl;"“““" North of Kelly Park Road] 23 |New Expressway 25173 o 0 0 q of spicF [cimtngian
) ) North of Kelly Park|  FesterCR 437 and - .
57 429204 |Wekiva Parkway Section 28 e North lo Es"k: County | 20 |Now Exprossway s3422) 20000 26836 o g of sP/ck Joimtruction
58 429205 |Wekivn Parkway Section 2A Eastorcrd43r | Bt m"‘“““"‘ 20 |New Expressway 211 32971 ol 18794 of a o] SP/CF |Comirustion
59 429206 |Wekiva Parkway Section 2C Lake Caunty Line | 5% 4&?;:::“’“"" 13 [New Expressway 38,214 19,204 of of q of SP/CF [Crmiirugtion
East of Mi Plymouth
60 . SR 429 - Wekiva Porkway (Right of Way) Us i Road and northwest lo SR [New Expressway o 31, 46H| L 27293 B.B5%} 1. 10%} o SP/CF |Right of Way
46
Encumbercd Folal 152,853 48410
Unencumbered Tolal 69,621 siso2] 12931 1,150 2]
TOTALS 222,482 99,915 12,932 1,156 22

FY 17-21



Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Interchange Projects Summary

* Conslruction cosls escalaled at 2.5% for FY 2017, 2.7% for FY 2018, 2 8% for FY 2019, 2.6% for FY 2020 and 2,5% lor FY 2020, In general, all other costs escalated at 2 6% per ycar.
E = Encumbered cosls [rom projects under contracls [rom previous [iscal years
U = Unencumbered costs

Interchange Sum
3/16/2016

Preoct Descynion Praject Cost (thousands S) by Fiscal Year *
o
| Profet Number FrvjeetName from To bent | ok Deseipon 16/17 1718 18719 | 19720 | 2024 [PedSwose  Project Phass Funded
E U E u u u u
6 253K 5R JOR/SR 417 Interchange (Phase 1) SRAO8/SR 417 ["'“Eli::‘"‘i" . :f:';;’:"‘ WL 31,559 o il il i [ o sp |timstuctisn
62 253G SR 408/SR 17 Interchange (Phase Ity SR 4OB/SR 417 “‘k‘k"’:"i"" 5 I:f:_'ﬁ;’:"" Mill end 28 o 3509 36.258) i $P  |Design, Bidding & Consiruction
63 429305 |SR 429/ Schofield Road Interchange . « |randscaping [l 2 103 21 il 5P [Design Installation & Maintenance
6 | airavic :T; u: d“"“” Crowk ondt Innurcborpe (Thase . . + |Design & Construction of 4 i 799) 21 | s [Landsouping
65 528313 [SR 528/ Innovalion Way Intcrchange tiseivation Way | Acrospace Parkway| — « [Wew lalerchasge 2323 a167) o 3120 s2d) SP |Devipn-Build
66 SR 408 al [<4 Ultimate . . + | mierchange Reconsiuetion 1,060 of 76,060 0 76,060) 81,0604 1,06 SP [Contribution & Cormidor Consultant
67 - ISR 429 New Interchange Studies . . = LL')"‘:’::‘“'“‘ Shidiem it 204 of 7,393 of 15,657 7211 SP |Concepi Study and Design
68 . SR 417 / Narcoossee Road Ultimale Inlerchange . . = |concep Siudy [ oy n o [C 400 13800  SP  [Comeept Swidy
69 . SR 528 Innovation Way Landscaping 2 E - |Landscaping o o o a 29 2500 sP |Design. Insiallation and Mainicnance
Encumbered Total 35,149} 83,451,
Unencumbered Total 42,039) 70499 128,534 8,994 2,69
TOTALS 77,184 153,952 128,538 | 88,994 2,690

FY 17-21




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Facilities Projects Summary

Jeol Desenplion Project Cost (thousands 8) by Fiscal Year *
o
Project Numbes jocl Ni Fu )
& | Project Number Projeel Name From . ‘Le.:s‘h' Wark Descrition 16/17 17/18 18719 | 19720 | 20721 [Fund Souree Project Phases Funded
m
3 u E U u U U
B - . Demaduih Existmg "
70 | 528405 [SR 528 Airport Toll Plaza Demolition Roggy Croek Road SR436 TR sl 1,436 o [l o of sp o |Camsirueson
7 « |SR 528 Airport Frontage Landscaping Boggy Creek Road SR 436 21 |Landsoaping o o o 2 2 14 of sp [Landscaping
) . Systemwide Toll Plaza Projects ‘ » « |Toll Plaza Projects o 100 100 10 10 100 SP |Design & Construction
) . S"‘“’"“_"""‘ (Gencraior ReplacemEnts and . ) « |Generator Replacements g 345 245 345 345 45| sP |Dewgn & Comstrstion
g Air Conditi and [Air Conditioner
74 . {pgrades . . - Re P— o 212 o 88 150 151 ol sP Design & Comstramlinn
7s . systemuwids Roof Replacements : E + |Rour Replacements i 240 i 240 2 240 20| sp |Design & Construciion
7% - Systemwide UPS Replacements . » « |uPS Replacements o 1o I fi i of  SP |imstallation
” g :""‘“”""“’““ CPX Tleadquarters , . < |Misceneneous Projecis o 2e4df 28 2809 290) 2000 SP |Miscellaneous Projects
rovemcenls
™ . |‘f”‘ Headquarlors Parking Lol Lightng and . . + |Miscettancous Projects i 434 o 0 q of sP  [Design ond Construction
Sealing
Encumbered Total 1438) o
Unencumbered Total 5,08 o] L 1431 965
TOTALS 6,519 1,391 1,136 | 1,131 965

* Constnuclion costs cscalated at 2.5% (or FY 2017. 2.7% for FY 2018. 2,8% for FY 2019. 2.6% for FY 2020 and 2.5% for FY 2020 In general. all other costs escalaled at 2,6% per year.
Encumbered costs from projects under contracls from previous fiscal ycars
U = Unencumbered costs

Facilities Sum
3/16/2016 5 FY 17221



Central Florida Expressway Authority

Five-Year Work Plan

Technology Projects Summary

* Construclion costs escalaled al 2 5% for Y 2017, 2. 7% lor FY 2018, 2 8% for FY 2019, 2.6% for ['Y 2020 and 2 5% for FY 2020  [n general, all other cosls cscalated at 2.6% per year.

E = Encumbered costs from projects under contracts [rom previous fiscal years

U = Uncneumbered cosls

Technology Sum
3/16/2016

Then Dueiiptibe Project Cost (thousands S) by Fiscal Year *
;ff Project Number Project Name Longth - 16117 17718 i) Project Phases Funded
From To (mikes) Work Desariplion 18719 | 19/20 | 20721 Source
3 u B U u U U
19| 408509 |Fiber Optic Nework (FON) Uity Adjustments . . o [uibty Adjustmens n 08| sl s 6] sl sp [y Adjustments
W0 B Regional ITS Parinership Projects . . . m.:msm-mo “ 180) 180} 180) o st |partnership Contribuaions
u IS Network Upgrade Phase I1 7 v : m“m‘\:'“"“‘ Physieal o roa of 00) o o sb [Desien & Coristrustion
8 . :‘;‘“&’:Ir"-“"tfn"w""’ Waifon . . o feetv cameras ) 154 o} 779 704 o o sp |pwign& Consiruction
) E ;‘:“;‘; K"z'z“y CCTV Deployment Scctions v feerv camerss o i 320) 1499 503 sp |besign & cosirnien
" F -u::: pealy Opa i T vy . v E""“"":’"“"s ‘:"s Prh o 654 o 67 o i of st implemensirion
" . supplemental DCS and CCTV Deployment . . P weRYY: [l 307} of  azeal  nany o of s |psigne constuction
Wrong-Way Driving
% ; Wrong-Way Driving Coutermeasurcs . ' o |comtermeasurcs at of i3] of  3az of o of  sp |Dasign & Consruction
-
: Comected Vehicle Pilat Concept . . I:_::‘::"’ eklele Filol o 2500 Pl 250 o sp |Concept
" . Headquariers Security Canteras F . Security Cameras of 614 I o of of of 5P |Desien & Construction
89 F Geolocalion of Field Utilies Geatosation o 169 1 139} of P of sp |Dwign& implemenation
20 509.902  |Toli Collection System Upgrade . . + [system Upgrade 12,799 o 23,706 16,696 2,731 127 sP [implementation & Testing
% v Tl Network System Replacemens & Upgradey ; . + |Replacements & Upgrades o 99 1 o of o of sp |Iatin & hnphementation
9 . Sofiware - 1lardware Replacements & Upgrades . Replacements & Upgrades o 16%) ) 1.240f of o sp Dusign & Imphemaentation
9 . 2Commerce Mobike Application . . o [Mobite Applicatius of 784 il i i o of sP |Desipn & Implementation
92 R ek ke - EoFASS R Wite E o e e of 900 of 12000 o o of sP [Pt benplemertaiin
Encumbered Total 12,793 23,704
Unencumbered Tolat 14317 am0] 2054 32 13
TOTALS 27,304 48,032 20,542 | 3,284 | 1,322

FY 17-21



Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Signing and Pavement Markings Summary

Pt Dendipioa Project Cost (thousands $) by Fiscal Year =
2 | Project Numb Project N Fipd Project Phases Funded
& | Trolect Tumber L From To (L"EIE"; Woik Detcriplicis 16/17 17/18 1819 | 19/20 | 20/21 | Swrce rojoct Phascs Fun,
miles)
E u u u u
Systemwide Miscellancous Signing & [Signing and Pavement - R
93 e Vi Maekings 9 150) o) 150} 150) 151 139]  SP [Design & Construction
94 E-PASS Sign Replacement Signing 9 590 o 9 | o ol sp [Bidding & Construction
95 (Coiyal "‘I‘I:"'" Taprommay Authomity Linge Signing q 58| o 1799 a o st |Design & Construction
% SR 408 Guide Sign Repalcement Signing il 132 q 1,746 i ol sP  |Design & Construclion
97 SR 417 Guide Sign Repalcement Signing q ) o 6} 1.284| 610 o SP Design & Conslruclion
9% SR 414 Guide Sign Replacement Signing o) o of of 64 1.317] 620)  SP |Dewgn & Construction
Encumbered Total Q] al
Unencumbered Total 928 3.758 1494 2,077 70|
TOTALS 928 3,758 1,498 | 2,077 776

* Conslruclion costs escalated at 2,5% for FY 2017, 2.7% (or FY 2018. 2.8% for FY 2019. 2.6% for FY 2020 and 2.5% for FY 2020, In general, all other costs escalaled al 2,6% per year.

E = Encumbered costs from prajects under contracts [rom previous fiscal years

U = Unencumbered costs

Sign and Pavt Marking Sum

3/16/2016

FY 17-21



Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Renewal and Replacement Projects Summary (Page 1 of 2)

Ll o Projoct Cost ((housands S) by Fiscal Year *
;:’f Project Number Projec Name 1.ength o 16/17 1718 i Projeet Phases Funded
From To (mites) Work Descriplion 18/19 | 19/20 | 20721 Suurce
£ U E u ] u i

% 417-733 SR 417 Reswfating 1-Drive Moss Park 168 |Milt & Rewiifuce 15,991 q [ i [ o RrR  |Constuction

100 . SR 408 Resurfacing West SR 50 14 81 |Mill & Rewinface of 1221 of 26100 0 o ol  RR[Deiign & Comutruticn
101 . SR 429 Resurfacing Scidel Road CR 535 84 |Mil& Romjfice of s af 29 1 [ RR  |Dowgn & Conmrugtion
102 . SR 528 Resurfacing SR436 Goldenrod Road | 14 [Mill & Resurface o oz d 2324 o [ @ RR  |Design & Construction

SR 520 {East) / SR
103 . SR 528 Rosurfacing Goldenrod Road |417 Tanovation Way| 217 [Mill & Rewifute o 2i8d of 003 29026 [ o RR  [Design & Construction
(South)
104 SR 408 Resurfacing Eant a1 Iake Vudorhill 18 [Nl & Remriaco 9 o L o sl 635 o RR  |Deign & Convructiva
105 . SR 408 Rosurlacing Lake Underhill Yucatan Prive 18 |Mil & Remuface of 3668 of e L t o RR [Dewen & Commiruction
106 s SR 414 Resurfacing SR429 US 441 (Easi) 65 |Mill& Roswifaca i 4 4 o 74l 1205 1794]  RR O |Peilen & Contiructin
107 . SR 117 Revurfacivg Mo Park Innercation Way | 10 [Mill & resurface 4 0 o 178 383 ] RR |Desien & Construction
108 . SR 417 Resurfacing SR'528 CuryFord Roud | 42 [Mill & Remiface 0 0 i 412]  9526] RR |Design & Construction
109 . SR 417 Resurfacing SR 408 SR 50 16 |Mill & Resurface 0 q [l [ 0 26| 5299 RR  |Dosign & Construciion
1o - SR 408 Resurfacing Yincatens Drive: SR417 26 |Mill & Rosurface u [ o 4 a93]  9sa1| kR |Design & Consiruction
i . SR 408 Resurfacing Asaya Traif SR 50 (Kast) 15 |Mll & Resarface 0 d [ o8] 21t Rr  |Dosien & Constmuction
112 . Miscallancous Resurfacing Projests : . o |V & Resaifien o 29 q 200} 29 290 2000 RR |Design & Construction
13 . rehcle Drainage and . . + |pminage and Siormwater 1 295| q 31 2N 310) 3  RR  |Design & Consiruction
Encumbered Tolal 16,007 4
Unencumbored Total 15,33 ea17l  3al0d 24056 3887
SUB-TOTALS (Page 1) 31,340 68,771 34,109 | 24,056 | 38,875

* Construclion cosis cscalated at 2.5% for FY 2017, 2.7% for FY 2018. 2.8% for FY 2019. 2.6% for FY 2020 and 2 5% for FY 2020, In general. all other cosis escalated al 2.6% per ycar.
E = Encumbered cosls [rom projects under conlracls [rom previous fiscal years
U = Unencumbered costs

Renewal and Replacement Sum (1)
3/16/2016 8

FY 17-21



Renewal and Replacement Projects Summary (Page 2 of 2)

Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

* Construction costs cscalated al 2.5% for FY 2017. 2.7% for FY 2018, 2.8% for FY 2019. 2.6% for FY 2020 and 2.5% lor FY 2020. In general. all other costs escalated at 2 6% per year

E = Encumbcred cosls fmom projects under contracis from previous fiscal years

U = Uncncumbered cosls

Renewal and Replacement Sum (2)

3/16/2016

Sy Yepvripdes Project Cos (thousands S) by Fiscal Year *
o
F ) ) ) )
2 | Project Number Projoct Name From ™ .IM"E:: e ——— 16117 17118 1819 | 1020 | 20721 [Fund Souree Project Phases Funded
mi
k u u u u U
"4 Sysiemwide Bridge Projects Misc. Structural Projects 34 L 784 34| 439 43| RR  [Design & Construction
s Systemwide Coalings Pantieg & Tnapeatisan 3540} of ol ol a9 90|  RR |Dewan & Construction
"e Systemwide Forcs Projests Fencing, Reptacement [l 25 o 2504 25 25 250 RR  [Construction
W Syslemwide Drdge Joint & Approach Slab Conerete Payempm 100 ot ot 0 100) RR  |Desgn & Consuiian
Projecls Projecls
18 (stermids Metlective Prvoment Masken & RPM Replatemep& o 131 0 180} 203 149) 166 RR  |Deugn & Cimstruction
Thermu St Striping
1o [systemuwide Trilbluzer Upgrades Signing Upgmdes 62 of  nieg]  wieel  Las 810] RR  [Design & Cimstructon
120 Systemwide Signing Replacement Projects Sigmrig Improvéments 1o 57 of a2s0] i 92l 1628] RR  |Design & Cimsirmitian
121 599-525  [Single Line DMS Upgrade Upgrade DMS 6251 0 o 1 of of RR  [Design & Construction
Migratio (o 1" Teaflls
122 Traiic Management CCTV Upgrade Pk f e q it o 153} 139 163 of RR  [implementation
Encumbercd Total 639 o
Unencumbered Total 5,79 578 587 sagel 5,200
SUB-TOTALS (Page 2) 12,187 5,789 5878 | 5,388 | 5,298
TOTALS 43,527 74,560 39,987 | 29,444 | 44,173

FY 1721



Central Florida Expressway Authority

Five-Year Work Plan
Landscape Projects Summary
Jaojolt Py Project Cost (thousands $) by Fiscal Year *
§ | proice Number Project Neme ) To Length |y Descripiion 16/17 1718 1019 | 1920 | 2021 | e Project Phases Funded
(miles)
E 4] U u u u
123 . Systemwide Discrelionary Landscape Projects Landscaping 1,50 1,500] 1,50 1,50 1500 SP  |Design & Comsiruction
Encumbered Tolal
Unencumbered Tolal 1.50! 1,500 1,501 1,508 1,500
TOTALS 1,500 1,500 1,500 | 1,500 | 1,500

* Construction cosls escalated al 2.5% for FY 2017. 2.7% for FY 2018, 2.8% for FY 2019. 2.6% (or FY 2020 and 2.5% for FY 2020. in general, all other costs escalated al 2.6% per year.

E = Encumbered costs from projects under contracls from previous fiscal years

U = Unencumbered costs

Landscape Sum
3/16/2016

FY 17-21



Central Florida Expressway Authority
Five-Year Work Plan

Non-System Projects Summary

Doxgett Denciiion Project Cost (thousands 8) by Fiscal Year *
E’ Project Number Project Name Length L] Projoct Phasos Funded
From To (m:',‘:!) Work Deseription 16/17 17/18 18/19 | 19/20 | 20/21 | Source
E u E u u u u
24|  800903E  |Goldonrod Roud Resurfacing Lee Vista Narcoossee Road 09 |Mill & Resurface o of  1osd q q o NSP o [Comtructian
Encumbered Total o
Unoncumbered Tolal of 1,064 q 0
TOTALS o 1,064 0 0 (1}

* Conslruction costs escalaled al 2. 5% for FY 2017, 2,7% for FY 2018, 2 8% for FY 2019, 2.6% for FY 2020 and 2 5% for FY 2020. In general, all other costs escalated at 2 6% per year,
E = Encumbered costs from projects under contracts (rom previous fiscat years
U = Unencumbered costs

Non-System Sum
3/16/2016 11 FY 1721




Central Florida Expressway Authority

Five-Year Work Plan
Fund Summary

Project Cost (thousands 8) *

Fund Fiscal Year Comments
16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 Total
E U E U U U U
System Projects Fund (SP) 158,304 144,153 155,572 210,494 199,994 116,256 28,643 1,013,416
Construction Fund BAN (CF) 51,033 34,115 0 23,852 0 0 Q 109,000
Non-System Projects (NSP) 0 0 0 1,064 0 0 0 1,064
Renewal and Replacement (RR) 22,398 21,129 0 74,560 39,987 29,444 44,173 231,691
SUB-TOTALS 231,735 199,396 155,572 309,970 239,981 145,700 72,816
GRAND TOTALS ** 431,131 465,542 239,981 | 145,700 | 72,816 | 1,355,171

* Conslruction cosls cscalated al 2.5% for FY 2017, 2.7% lor FY 2018, 2 8% for FY 2019, 2 6% (or FY 2020 and 2.5% for FY 2020. [n general, all other cosls escalated al 2 6% per year

** Grand lolals Lo do nol include Lhird party contributions for the SR 528 / Innovation Way Interchange

E = Encumbered costs from projccls under contracls lrom previous fiscal years

U = Uncncumbered cosis

Fund Sum
3/16/2016

FY 17-21



Central Florida Expressway Authority

Calculation of the Composite Debt Service Ratio, as Defined
by the Bond Resolutions and Related Documents - Including Subordinate Coverage

Years Ended June 30,
Budget Budget
2016 2017

From FY 2016 Budget

Revenues:

Tolls $345,800,000 $392,100,000 $46,300,000 13%

Fees Collected via Pay by Plate and UTC's 5,033,000 5,695,900 662,900 13%
Transponder sales 65,054 488,767 423,713 651%

Other Operating 2,139,103 1,408,974 (730,129) -34%

[nterest 1,899,109 2,446,481 547,372 29%
Miscellaneous 950,217 993,086 42,869 5%

Total revenues 355,886,483 403,133,208 47,246,725 13%

Expenses:

Operations 44,464 857 53,392,557 8,927,699 20%
Maintenance 16,436,083 17,131,201 695,118 4%
Administrative 6,641,121 7,636,620 995,499 15%

Other Operating 2,675,731 2,669,000 (6,731) 0%

Total expenses 70,217,793 80,829,378 10,611,585 15%

Add deposits into OMA reserve 848,278 1,203,018 354,740 42%

Less advances for operations and maintenance

expenses received from the FDOT (8,724,863) (6,603,119) 2,121,744 -24%

Net expense 62,341,208 75,429277 13,088,069 21%

Net revenues, as defined, plus payments received from the FDOT 293,545,275 327,703,931 34,158,656 12%
Senior debt service payments* 137,680,216 166,105,477 28425261 21%
Subordinate Lien (SIB Loan) 2,512,500 1,031,300 (1,481,200) -59%
General Reserve subordinate payments 20,000,000 20,000,000 - 0%
SunTrust Bank Loan Payment 1,399,722 6,644,722 5,245,000 375%
Total debt payments plus FDOT repayments 161,592,438 193,781,499 32,189,061 20%
County gas tax pledge 9,005,980 - (9,005,980) -100%
Subordinate debt service ratio of net revenues to total debt payment 1.82 1.69 -0.13 -6.9%
[Senior debt service ratio of net revenues to debt service 2.13 1.97 -0.16 -7.5%]

Debt service ratio of total pledged revenues to debt service** 2.20 N/A

* Per Bond Resolution Calculation,

** This calculation applies only to the 1990 Series bonds, which are covered by the County's gas tax pledge.



Budgeted Flow of Funds - Including Subordinate Payments

Central Florida Expressway Authority

On a Cash Flow Basis (Includes Capitalized Items)

Revenues:
Tolls
Fees Collected via Pay by Plate and UTC's
Transponder sales
Other Operating
Interest
Miscellaneous

Total revenues
Expenses:
Operations
Maintenance
Administrative
Other Operating
Total expenses
Debt service payments
Subordinate Lien (SIB Loan)
General Reserve subordinate payments
SunTrust Bank Loan Payment
Renewal and Replacement Reserve

OM&A Capital Expenditures & Projects

Net Available for System Projects

Years Ended June 30,
Budget Budget
2016 2017 From FY 2016 Budget
$345,800,000 $392,100,000 $46,300,000 13%
5,033,000 5,695,900 662,900 13%
65,054 488,767 423,713 651%
2,139,103 1,408,974 (730,129) -34%
1,899,109 2,446,481 547,372 29%
950,217 993,086 42,869 5%
355,886,483 403,133,208 47,246,725 13%
44,464,857 53,392,557 8,927,699 20%
16,436,083 17,131,201 695,118 4%
6,641,121 7,636,620 995,499 15%
2,675,731 2,669,000 (6,731) 0%
70,217,793 80,829,378 10,611,585 15%
140,722,708 166,105,477 25,382,769 18%
2,512,500 1,031,300 (1,481,200) -59%
20,000,000 20,000,000 - 0%
1,399,722 6,644,722 5,245,000 375%
25,000,000 10,000,000 (15,000,000) -60%
862,920 425,460 (437,460) -51%
$95,170,840 $118,096,872 $22,926,031 24%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
All Activities - Total By Line Item

Description

SALARIES & BENEFITS
Salaries & Wages
Social Security and Medicare
Retirement Contributions -FRS
Life and Health Insurance
State Assessment
Workers' Compensation

Total Salaries & Benefits

OTHER

Cost Of Transponders Sold - Sticker
Cost Of Transponders Sold - Hardcase
Cost Of Transponders Sold - Bumper
Interoperability Transaction Fee
Professional Services

Legal Fees

Consultant Fees

Consultant Fees - Surveys
Maintenance Program Support
Maintenance Program Support - ITS
Mitigation Maint. Support

FON Program Support

Pavement Management System
Auditing Fees

Contract Personnel

Tolt Plazas Sarlaries/Wages

Toll Plazas Other Direct Expenses
Toll Collection Management Fees
Toll Plazas Administration Salaries
Toll Plazas Office Expenses

Toll Plazas Insurance and Bond
Florida Highway Patrol Services
Motorist Service Patrol Agreement
Toll Plazas Janitorial

Travel

Reimbursed Local Travel

Gasoline

Telephone Service

Internet Service

Postage and Delivery

Printing

Service Center Printing and Mailing
CAFR

Utilities

Lease - Buildings

Leases - Equipment

Records Management

Insurance

Repairs & Maint. - Equipment
Maintenance FON Locates
Maintenance - ITS Infrastructure
Support & Maint. - Software

Repairs & Maint. - Software and Hardware

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Annual Annual over 2016
Budget Budget Difference Budget

5147508 $ 5342480 $ 194 972 3.8%

361,954 368,536 6,581 1.8%
603,426 569,011 (34,415) -5.7%
1,172,560 1,177,030 4,470 0.4%
12,655 12,482 (173) -1.4%
42,723 44,731 2,007 4.7%
7,340,827 7,514,269 173,442 2.4%
845,721 903,806 58,085 6.9%
8,339 1,718,025 1,709,686 20502.3%
24,721 37,313 12,592 50.9%
3,574,833 6,363,187 2,788,354 78.0%
694,250 989,750 295,500 42.6%
225,000 200,000 (25,000) -11.1%
405,721 420,684 14,963 3.7%

- 20,000 20,000
5,000 - (5,000) -100.0%
827,000 969,983 142,983 17.3%
2,000 500 (1,500) -75.0%
175,000 200,000 25,000 14.3%
26,000 26,000 - 0.0%
79,500 90,000 10,500 13.2%

5,660,979 8,473,800 2,812,821 49.7%

11,512,943 8,911,651 (2,601,292) -22.6%
553,370 391,690 (161,680) -29.2%
293,019 894,098 601,079 205.1%

1,528,169 1,653,947 125,778 8.2%

462,534 292,627 (169,907) -36.7%
253,313 46,292 (207,021) -81.7%
811,964 977,945 165,981 20.4%
1,077,650 1,077,650 - 0.0%
438,382 310,882 (127,500) -29.1%
50,885 61,500 10,615 20.9%
7,620 9,750 2,130 28.0%
18,700 18,000 (700) -3.7%
541,975 587,057 45,082 8.3%
52,200 55,800 3,600 6.9%
944,000 1,367,750 423,750 44.9%
308,090 417,740 109,650 35.6%
86,135 66,000 (20,135) -23.4%
25,000 25,000 - 0.0%
2,396,750 2,458,280 61,530 2.6%
126,400 129,000 2,600 2.1%
48,261 50,200 1,939 4.0%
32,200 32,400 200 0.6%
679,252 725,097 45,845 6.7%
41,448 135,000 93,553 225.7%
16,500 10,900 (5,600) -33.9%
1,674,000 1,721,800 47,800 2.9%
89,717 94,200 4,483 5.0%
629,277 828,185 198,908 31.6%




Description
Maintenance - Toll Collection Software
Repairs & Maint. - Fiber Optic Network
Facilities Maintenance
Repairs and Maint. - Toll Equipment
Repairs and Maint. - Toll Equipment Parts
Repairs & Maint. - VES Equipment
Repairs & Maint. - Vehicles
System Modifications Maintenance -Website
Roadway and Bridges Maintenance
Landscape Maintenance Service
Bridge Inspection
Sign Maintenance/Inspection
Temp. Barricades & Message Signs
Traffic Signals and Lights
Aquatics
Board Meeting Broadcasting
Promotion - Sponsorships
Promotion
Newsletter
Photography
Graphic Production Services
Promotional ltems
Advertising and Legal Notices
Bank Fees
Credit Card Fees
Security
Special Events
Employee Support Services
Miscellaneous Expense
Office Supplies
Office Expense - Other
Operating Supplies
Transponder Supplies
Software Expense
Dues and Subscriptions
Books and Publications
Seminars and Conferences
Staff Training and Education
Contingency

Total Other:

Other Operating Expenses

TOTAL

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
General Equipment
Furniture
Vehicle Purchases
Software
Total Capital Expenditures:

PROJECTS

TOTAL CAPITAL & PROJECTS

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Annual Annual over 2016
Budget Budget Difference Budget

690,600 790,000 99,400 14.4%
335,000 376,000 41,000 12.2%
1,141,924 1,776,972 635,048 55.6%
2,255,901 2,330,901 75,000 3.3%
350,500 483,000 132,500 37.8%
381,951 402,297 20,346 5.3%
10,450 11,050 600 5.7%

- 12,500 12,500
5,494,000 5,633,000 139,000 2.5%
3,651,500 3,657,000 5,500 0.2%
224,000 269,000 45,000 20.1%
255,750 339,200 83,450 32.6%
10,000 - (10,000) -100.0%
78,000 181,200 103,200 132.3%
209,850 209,950 100 0.0%
16,000 16,000 - 0.0%
25,000 50,000 25,000 100.0%
662,000 1,938,000 1,276,000 192.7%
3,000 3,000 - 0.0%
2,200 2,000 (200) -9.1%
40,000 95,000 55,000 137.5%
4,000 9,000 5,000 125.0%
8,500 7,600 (1,000) -11.8%
1,209,750 1,155,000 (54,750) -4.5%
5,156,146 6,186,000 1,029,854 20.0%
9,757 10,150 393 4.0%
14,500 13,500 (1,000) -6.9%

- 3,000 3,000
10,550 15,550 5,000 47.4%
83,183 92,319 9,136 11.0%
153,181 325,233 172,052 112.3%
42,250 39,750 (2,500) -5.9%
35,000 15,000 (20,000) -57.1%
37,530 53,075 15,545 41.4%
181,293 208,447 27,154 15.0%
850 600 (250) -29.4%
24,800 29,825 5,025 20.3%
74,500 79,100 4,600 6.2%
64,000 63,500 (500) -0.8%
60,201,234 70,646,108 10,444,874 17.3%

2,675,731 2,669,000 (6,731) -0.3%

70,217,793 80,829,378 10,611,585 15.1%

252,700 248,600 (4,100) -1.6%

10,000 5,000 (5,000) -50.0%

54,500 82,500 28,000 51.4%
244,220 89,360 (154,860) -63.4%
561,420 425,460 (135,960) -24.2%
301,500 - (301,500) -100.0%
862,920 425,460 (437,460) -50.7%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Operations Activity - Summary

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Budget Annual over 2016
Budget Difference Budget
Toll Operations (710) $ 489651 $ 517,963 $ 28,312 6%
IT (720) 3,509,651 3,752,939 243,288 7%
Special Projects (725) 142,492 189,054 46,562 33%
E-PASS Service Center (740) 12,907,752 21,063,949 8,156,197 63%
Public Outreach/Education (745) 868,000 2,329,000 1,461,000 168%
Image Review (750) 3,406,500 4,019,100 612,600 18%
Subtotal 21,324,046 31,872,005 10,547,958 49%
Toll Facilities
Beachline Expressway (SR 528)
Dallas (943) 1,450,912 1,434,304 (16,608) -1%
Beachline Plaza (944) 1,512,060 1,751,255 239,195 16%
Airport (945) 1,960,159 - (1,960,159) -100%
East-West Expressway (SR 408)
Dean Plaza (914) 1,494,861 1,489,700 (5,161) 0%
Conway Main Plaza (915) 2,499,404 2,380,795 (118,609) -5%
Pine Hills Plaza (916) 1,751,548 1,756,185 4,637 0%
Hiawassee Plaza (917) 1,478,959 1,529,182 50,223 3%
John Land Apopka Expressway (SR 414)
Coral Hills Plaza (954) 1,556,550 1,522,800 (33,750) 2%
Western Beltway (SR 429)
Independence Plaza (934) 1,494,020 1,519,850 25,830 2%
Forest Lake Plaza (935) 1,551,864 1,604,165 52,301 3%
Ponkan Plaza (936) - 56,000 56,000
Central Florida Greeneway (SR 417)
John Young Plaza (923) 1,686,302 1,668,888 (17,414) -1%
Boggy Creek Plaza (924) 1,800,663 1,816,854 16,191 1%
Curry Ford Plaza (925) 1,446,942 1,472,547 25,605 2%
University Plaza (926) 1,456,567 1,518,027 61,460 4%
Subtotal Toll Facilities 23,140,811 21,520,552  (1,620,259) 7%
OPS Budget Before Participation 44 464,857 53,392,557 8,927,699 20%
FDOT Participation
Conway Main, Pine Hills,

& Airport Plazas (5,791,493)  (3,995,891) 1,795,602 -31%
Total Operating Costs 38,673,364 49,396,666 10,723,301 28%
Capital Expenditures and Projects

Capital Expenditures

IT (720) 369,700 226,500 (143,200) -39%
Projects

IT (721) 294,000 - (294,000) -100%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Operations Activity - Total By Line Item

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Annual Annual over 2016

Description Budget Budget Difference Budget
SALARIES & BENEFITS
Salaries & Wages $ 1488057 $ 1210884 $ (277,174) -18.6%
Social Security and Medicare 110,213 88,329 (21,884) -19.9%
Retirement Contributions -FRS 146,594 116,834 (29,760) -20.3%
Life and Health Insurance 366,151 265,343 (100,808) -27.5%
State Assessment 3,890 2,814 (1,076) 27.7%
Workers' Compensation 4 942 3,733 (1,209) -24.5%

Total Salaries & Benefits 2,119,847 1,687,937 (431,911) -20.4%
OTHER
Cost Of Transponders Sold - Sticker 845,721 903,806 58,085 6.9%
Cost Of Transponders Sold - Hardcase 8,339 1,718,025 1,709,686 20502.3%
Cost Of Transponders Sold - Bumper 24,721 37,313 12,592 50.9%
Interoperability Transaction Fee 3,574,833 6,363,187 2,788,354 78.0%
Professional Services 120,000 330,000 210,000 175.0%
Consultant Fees- Surveys - 20,000 20,000
Contract Personnel 5,270,979 8,074,800 2,803,821 53.2%
Toll Plazas Sarlaries/\Wages 11,512,943 8,911,651 (2,601,292) -22.6%
Toll Plazas Other Direct Expenses 553,370 391,690 (161,680) -29.2%
Toll Collection Management Fees 293,019 894,098 601,079 205.1%
Toll Plazas Administration Salaries 1,528,169 1,653,947 125,778 8.2%
Toll Plazas Office Expenses 462,534 292,627 (169,807) -36.7%
Toll Plazas Insurance and Bond 253,313 46,292 (207,021) -81.7%
Toll Plazas Janitorial 438,382 310,882 (127,500) -29.1%
Travel 8,460 12,200 3,740 44.2%
Reimbursed Local Travel 700 1,450 750 107.1%
Gasoline 1,950 2,150 200 10.3%
Telephone Service 529,500 572,282 42,782 8.1%
Internet Service 52,200 55,800 3,600 6.9%
Postage and Delivery 938,000 1,361,750 423,750 45.2%
Printing 295,150 404,150 109,000 36.9%
Service Center Printing and Mailing 86,135 66,000 (20,135) -23.4%
Utilities 2,030,000 2,063,280 33,280 1.6%
Lease - Buildings 126,400 129,000 2,600 2.1%
Leases - Equipment 17,500 18,200 700 4.0%
Records Management 1,900 1,900 - 0.0%
Insurance 592,872 625,774 32,902 55%
Repairs & Maint. - Equipment 27,400 124,700 97,300 355.1%
Repairs & Maint. - Software and Hardware 622,777 819,835 197,058 31.6%
Maintenance - Toll Collection Software 690,600 790,000 99,400 14.4%
Facilities Maintenance 1,019,924 1,611,861 591,937 58.0%
Repairs and Maint. - Toll Equipment 2,255,901 2,330,901 75,000 3.3%
Repairs and Maint. - Toll Equipment Parts 350,500 483,000 132,500 37.8%
Repairs & Maint. - VES Equipment 381,951 402,297 20,346 5.3%
Repairs & Maint. - Vehicles 1,250 1,500 250 20.0%
Promotion - Sponsorships 25,000 50,000 25,000 100.0%




Description
Promotion
Newsletter
Graphic Production Services
Promotional ltems
Bank Fees
Credit Card Fees
Security
Miscellaneous Expense
Office Supplies
Office Expense - Other
Operating Supplies
Transponder Supplies
Software Expense
Dues and Subscriptions
Books and Publications
Seminars and Conferences
Staff Training and Education
Contingency Project(s)

Total Other:

TOTAL

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
General Equipment
Vehicle Purchases
Software
Total Capital Expenditures:

PROJECTS

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Annual Annual over 2016
Budget Budget Difference Budget

662,000 1,938,000 1,276,000 192.7%
3,000 3,000 - 0.0%
30,000 80,000 50,000 166.7%
3,000 8,000 5,000 166.7%
1,182,500 1,123,000 (59,500) -5.0%
5,156,146 6,186,000 1,029,854 20.0%
8,757 9,150 393 4.5%
2,550 3,050 500 19.6%
42,833 42 569 (264) -0.6%
128,941 263,743 133,802 103.0%
42,250 39,750 (2,500) -5.9%
35,000 15,000 (20,000) -57.1%
30,530 47,075 16,545 54.2%
21,935 13,610 (8,325) -38.0%
850 600 (250) -29.4%

2,825 3,725 900 31.9%
34,500 38,500 4,000 11.6%
14,000 13,500 (500) -3.6%
42,345,010 51,704,620 9,359,610 22.1%
44 464,857 53,392,557 8,927,699 20.1%
230,700 216,500 (14,200) -6.2%
29,500 - (29,500) -100.0%
109,500 10,000 (99,500) -90.9%
369,700 226,500 (143,200) -38.7%
294,000 - (294,000) -100.0%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Maintenance Activity - Summary

Maintenance Administration (810)
Expressway Operations (820)
Routine Maintenance (408, 414, 417, 429, 451, 528)

Total Maintenance Expenditures Before
FDOT Participation

FDOT Participation

Total Maintenance Costs

Capital Expenditures

Capital Expenditures
Maintenance Administration (810)
Expressway Operations (820)
Total Capital Expenditures

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Budget Annual over 2016
Budget Difference Budget
$ 2,116,764 2,027,449 $ (89,315) -4%
4,383,219 4,806,902 423,683 10%
9,936,100 10,296,850 360,750 4%
16,436,083 17,131,201 695,118 4%
(2,933,370) (2,607,228) 326,142 -11%
13,602,713 14,523,973 1,021,260 8%
25,000 65,000 40,000 160%
63,720 56,460 (7,260) -11%
88,720 121,460 32,740 37%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Maintenance Activity - Total By Line Item

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Annual Annual over 2016

Description Budget Budget Difference Budget
SALARIES & BENEFITS
Salaries & Wages $ 892,307 $ 839,380 $ (52,927) -5.9%
Social Security and Medicare 69,322 62,693 (6,629) -9.6%
Retirement Contributions -FRS 87,524 59,596 (27,928) -31.9%
Life and Health Insurance 209,042 189,714 (19,328) -9.2%
State Assessment 2,216 2,013 (203) -9.2%
Workers' Compensation 26,826 27,497 671 2.5%

Total Salaries & Benefits 1,287,237 1,180,893 (106,344) -8.3%
OTHER
Consultant Fees 75,000 100,000 25,000 33.3%
Maintenance Program Support 5,000 - (5,000) -100.0%
Maintenance Program Support - ITS 827,000 969,983 142,983 17.3%
Mitigation Maint. Support 2,000 500 (1,500) -75.0%
FON Program Support 175,000 200,000 25,000 14.3%
Pavement Management System 26,000 26,000 - 0.0%
Florida Highway Patrol Services 811,964 977,945 165,981 20.4%
Motorist Service Patrol Agreement 1,077,650 1,077,650 - 0.0%
Travel 6,000 7,000 1,000 16.7%
Reimbursed Local Travel 1,700 1,700 - 0.0%
Gasoline 15,000 14,200 (800) -5.3%
Telephone Service 6,500 7,500 1,000 15.4%
Postage and Delivery 1,000 1,000 - 0.0%
Printing 480 580 100 20.8%
Utilities 120,000 120,000 - 0.0%
Insurance 3,252 4,600 1,348 41.5%
Repairs & Maint. - Equipment 1,000 - (1,000) -100.0%
Maintenance FON Locates 16,500 10,900 (5,600) -33.9%
Maintenance - ITS Infrastructure 1,674,000 1,721,800 47,800 2.9%
Repairs & Maint. - Fiber Optic Network 335,000 376,000 41,000 12.2%
Repairs & Maint. - Vehicles 7,500 7,500 - 0.0%
Roadway and Bridges Maintenance 5,494,000 5,633,000 139,000 2.5%
Landscape Maintenance Service 3,614,500 3,614,500 - 0.0%
Bridge Inspection 224,000 269,000 45,000 20.1%
Sign Maintenance/inspection 255,750 339,200 83,450 32.6%
Temp. Barricades & Message Signs 10,000 - (10,000) -100.0%
Traffic Signals and Lights 78,000 181,200 103,200 132.3%
Aquatics 209,850 209,950 100 0.0%
Advertising and Legal Notices 1,000 1,000 - 0.0%
Office Supplies 3,700 4,100 400 10.8%
Office Expense - Other 4,500 5,500 1,000 22.2%
Dues and Subscriptions 2,000 2,500 500 25.0%
Seminars and Conferences 4,000 5,000 1,000 25.0%
Staff Training and Education 10,000 10,500 500 5.0%
Contingency Project(s) 50,000 50,000 - 0.0%

Total Other: 15,148,846 15,950,308 801,462 5.3%
TOTAL 16,436,083 17,131,201 695,118 4.2%
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
General Equipment 2,000 12,100 10,100 505.0%
Furniture - 5,000 -
Vehicle Purchases 25,000 55,000 30,000 120.0%
Software 61,720 49,360 (12.360) -20.0%

Total Capital Expenditures: 88,720 121,460 32,740 36.9%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Administration Activity - Summary

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Budget Annual over 2016
Budget Difference Budget
General (610) $ 561,829 $ 665549 $ 103,720 18%
525 Magnolia (615) 23,276 25,356 2,080 9%
Administrative Services (620) 1,824,348 2,157,873 333,525 18%
Plans Production (623) 38,341 55,097 16,756 44%
Legal (625) 612,722 732,829 120,107 20%
Accounting (630) 1,447,264 1,477,186 29,922 2%
Procurement (640) 461,603 475,827 14,224 3%
Records Management (655) 269,190 364,751 95,561 35%
Human Resources (660) 193,705 194,887 1,182 1%
Supplier Diversity (665) 353,927 361,035 7,108 2%
Communications (670) 428,043 681,163 253,120 59%
Construction Administration* (685) 37,873 56,067 18,194 48%
Internal Audit (690) 389,000 389,000 - 0%
Total Administration Costs 6,641,121 7,636,620 995,499 15%
Capital Expenditures and Projects

Capital Expenditures
General (610) 15,000 10,000 (5,000) -33%
HR (660) - 30,000 30,000
Communications (670) 73,000 - (73,000) -100%
Construction Administration™ (685) 15,000 37,500 22,500 150%
Total Capital Expenditures 103,000 77,500 (25,500) -25%
Projects
General (610) 7,500 - (7,500) -100%




Central Florida Expressway Authority
Administration Activity - Total By Line ltem

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Annual Annual over 2016

Description Budget Budget Difference Budget
SALARIES & BENEFITS
Salaries & Wages $ 2767144 $ 3282216 § 525,072 19.0%
Social Security and Medicare 182,420 217,514 35,094 19.2%
Retirement Contributions -FRS 369,309 392,581 23,272 6.3%
Life and Health Insurance 597,367 721,973 124,607 20.9%
State Assessment 8,549 7,655 1,106 16.9%
Workers' Compensation 10,955 13,501 2,546 23.2%

Total Salaries & Benefits 3,933,743 4,645,440 711,697 18.1%
OTHER
Professional Services 574,250 659,750 85,500 14.9%
Legal Fees 225,000 200,000 (25,000) -11.1%
Consultant Fees 330,721 320,684 (10,037) -3.0%
Auditing Fees 79,500 90,000 10,500 13.2%
Contract Personnel 390,000 399,000 9,000 2.3%
Travel 36,425 42,300 5,875 16.1%
Reimbursed Local Travel 5,220 6,600 1,380 26.4%
Gasoline 1,750 1,650 (100) -5.7%
Telephone Service 5,975 7,275 1,300 21.8%
Postage and Delivery 5,000 5,000 - 0.0%
Printing 12,460 13,010 550 4,4%
CAFR 25,000 25,000 - 0.0%
Utilities 246,750 275,000 28,250 11.4%
Leases - Equipment 30,761 32,000 1,239 4.0%
Records Management 30,300 30,500 200 0.7%
Insurance 83,128 94,723 11,595 13.9%
Repairs & Maint. - Equipment 13,048 10,300 (2,748) -21.1%
Support & Maint. - Software 89,717 94,200 4,483 5.0%
Repairs & Maint. - Software and Hardware 6,500 8,350 1,850 28.5%
Facilities Maintenance 122,000 165,111 43,111 35.3%
Repairs & Maint. - Vehicles 1,700 2,050 350 20.6%
System Modifications Maintenance - Website - 12,500 12,500
Landscape Maintenance Service 37,000 42 500 5,500 14.9%
Board Meeting Broadcasting 16,000 16,000 - 0.0%
Photography 2,200 2,000 (200) -9.1%
Graphic Production Services 10,000 15,000 5,000 50.0%
Promotional ltems 1,000 1,000 - 0.0%
Advertising and Legal Notices 7,500 6,500 (1,000) -13.3%
Bank Fees 27,250 32,000 4,750 17.4%
Security 1,000 1,000 - 0.0%
Special Events 14,500 13,500 (1,000) -6.9%
Employee Support Services - 3,000 3,000
Miscellaneous Expense 8,000 12,500 4,500 56.3%
Office Supplies 36,650 45,650 9,000 24.6%
Office Expense - Other 18,740 55,990 37,250 198.8%
Software Expense 7,000 6,000 (1,000) -14.3%
Dues and Subscriptions 157,358 192,337 34,979 22.2%
Seminars and Conferences 17,975 21,100 3,125 17.4%
Staff Training and Education 30,000 30,100 100 0.3%

Total Other: 2,707,378 2,991,180 283,802 10.5%
TOTAL 6,641,121 7,636,620 995,499 15.0%
CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
General Equipment 20,000 20,000 - 0.0%
Furniture 10,000 - (10,000) -100.0%
Vehicles - 27,500 27,500
Software 73,000 30,000 (43,000) -58.9%

Total Capital Expenditures: 103,000 77,500 (25,500} -24 8%

PROJECTS 7,500 - (7,500) -100.0%




Cental Florida Expressway Authority

Other Operating
2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Budget Annual over 2016
Budget Difference Budget
Traffic & Engineering Consultant $ 494731 $ 535,000 $ 40,269 8%
General Engineering Consultant 2,181,000 2,134,000 (47,000) -2%

Total Other Operating Expenses 2,675731 2,669,000 (6,731) 0%




Cental Florida Expressway Authority
Goldenrod Road - Summary

Maintenance

Operations

TOTAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE
TOLL REVENUE

NET RESULT OF ACTIVITY

2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Budget Annual over 2016
Budget Difference Budget

$ 135000 $ 141,000 $ 6,000 4%
218,633 274,386 55,753 26%
353,633 415,386 61,753 17%
(1,430,000)  (1,650,000) (220,000) 15%
1,076,367 1,234,614 158,247 15%




Cental Florida Expressway Authority
Goldenrod Road

Budget Worksheet
2016 2017 % Inc (Decr)
Budget Annual over 2016
Account Description Budget Difference Budget
MAINTENANCE
80-120-000-54702 Roadway and Bridges Maintenance $ 120,000 $ 120,000 $ - 0%
80-120-000-54749 Traffic Signals and Lights 15,000 21,000 6,000 40%
Total Maintenance: 135,000 141,000 6,000 4%
OPERATIONS
80-110-000-53430 Toll Collection Management Fees 125 125 - 0%
80-110-000-53432 Toll Collection Administrative Salaries 550 550 . 0%
80-110-000-53434 Toll Collection Office Expense 200 200 . 0%
80-110-000-53436 Toll Collection Insurance and Bonding 100 100 B 0%
80-110-000-53460 Janitorial 4,000 4,000 B 0%
80-110-000-54300 Utilities 45,000 45,000 - 0%
80-110-000-54500 Insurance 4,985 5,134 149 3%
80-110-000-54610 Repairs & Maint. - Equipment 500 - (500) -100%
80-110-000-54620 Repairs & Maint. - Software and Hardware 2,500 4,000 1,500 60%
80-110-000-54630 Facilities Maintenance 57,662 97,628 39,966 69%
80-110-000-54640 Repairs & Maint. - Toll Equipment 41,665 42,908 1,243 3%
80-110-000-54641 Repairs & Maint. - Toll Equipment Parts 25,000 37,500 12,500 50%
80-110-000-54642 Repairs & Maint. - VES Equipment 20,401 20,741 340 2%
80-110-000-54920 Bank Fees 14,445 15,000 555 4%
80-110-000-55210 Operating Supplies 500 500 - 0%
80-110-000-55700 Contingencies 1,000 1,000 - 0%
Total Operations: 218,633 274,386 556,753 26%
TOTAL OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 353,633 415,386 61,753 17%
TOLL REVENUE (1,430,000)  (1,650,000) (220,000) 15%
NET RESULT OF ACTIVITY (1,783,633)  (2,065,386) (281,753) 16%




